RESOLUTION NO. 1347

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, WASHINGTON, AWARDING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE DAYTON SWIMMING POOL FACILITY CONDITION ASSESSMENT TO ORB ARCHITECTS, INC.; AND, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH ORB ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR SAID SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dayton ("City") desires to perform a Dayton Swimming Pool Facility Condition Assessment ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, on May 20, 2018, the City issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) from consulting firms qualified to complete the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City received six responses in response to the City's RFP; and

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee consisting of the Mayor, Council's Parks and Public Grounds Committee, a member of Friends of the Dayton Pool, and two staff members independently evaluated the RFPs based on "Evaluation Criteria" provided in the RFP;

WHEREAS, the evaluations found ORB Architects, Inc., as the most qualified consultant to begin negotiations towards an agreement to perform the professional services related to the Project;

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee has completed its negotiations with ORB Architects, Inc., for a professional services agreement for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee is recommending that the City Council award the professional services contract to ORB Architects, Inc., and that the Mayor be granted the authority to execute a professional services agreement with ORB Architects, Inc., to perform the Project as described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAYTON, WASHINGTON, DO RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Award.</u> The City Council hereby awards the contract for professional services for the Dayton City Pool Facility Condition Assessment Project to the most qualified consultant, ORB Architects, Inc.

<u>Section 2. Authorization.</u> The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the Professional Services Agreement with ORB Architects, Inc., to perform the professional services for the Dayton Swimming Pool Facility Condition Assessment as provided in Exhibit "A", attached hereto.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL AT A SPECIAL MEETING ON THE 8th DAY OF August, 2018.

	City of Dayton	
	/s/	
	Craig George, Mayor	
Attest:		
/s/		
Trina Cole, City Clerk-Treasurer		